

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GORDON VANCE JUSTICE, JR.;
SHARON BYNUM; MATTHEW JOHNSON;
ALISON KINNAMAN; and STANLEY O'DELL,

Petitioners,

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, in his official
capacity as Mississippi Secretary of State; and
JAMES M. HOOD, III, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Mississippi,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
PAUL V. AVELAR*
398 South Mill Avenue,
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300
pavelar@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
DANA BERLINER
DIANA K. SIMPSON
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

RUSSELL LATINO, III
6311 Ridgewood Road,
Suite W406
Jackson, MS 39213
(601) 760-0308

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Reply in Support of Certiorari.....	1
I. There is no vehicle problem; nothing in Respondents' brief changes that Petitioners are a small group and have standing to seek both facial and as-applied relief.....	2
A. The record proves Petitioners are a small group, like speakers in the Tenth Circuit	2
B. Respondents wrongly demand Petitioners subject themselves to the challenged laws to obtain as-applied relief.....	4
C. Respondents wrongly ignore Petitioners' past conduct	6
II. This case implicates multiple circuit splits; nothing in Respondents' brief harmonizes the conflicts about PAC burdens or the informational interest in pure speech about ballot measures	8
A. The challenged scheme imposes the same burdens the scheme in <i>MCFL</i> and <i>Citizens United</i> did.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. There is a real and deepening split about the distinction between PAC burdens and disclosure; Respondents simply ignore the cases that demonstrate this	11
C. Respondents’ “disclosure” cases do not involve pure speech about ballot measures; only <i>McIntyre</i> is on point, and there is a circuit split about <i>McIntyre</i>	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)....	9, 10, 11
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Williams</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-1469, 2016 WL 814814 (10th Cir. Mar. 2, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	13
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	8
<i>Hatchett v. Barland</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. Wis. 2011)	8
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 14- 1463, 2016 WL 423759 (10th Cir. Feb. 4, 2016)	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	13
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	4
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 5, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bob Bauer, <i>The Corporation and the Little Guy in the 11th Circuit</i> , More Soft Money Hard Law (Sept. 16, 2013)	6, 10
